
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 9th February 2011 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Paul Tweed (Chair) 
Cllr James Mahon (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Linda Cluskey 
Cllr Gillian Cuthbertson 
Cllr John Dodd 
 
Cllr Sean Dorgan 
Cllr Barry Griffiths (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr John Kelly 
Cllr Carmel Preston (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr Geoff Howe 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr Lord Ronnie Fearn of 
Southport, O.B.E. 
Cllr Denise Dutton 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Andrew Blackburn 
Cllr Peter Papworth 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr David Rimmer 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 / 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk or 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Petitioned Applications (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Prior to consideration of the following reports, petitions will be 
presented in accordance with Rule 27 of the Council and 
Committee Procedure Rules. 
  
 

 

 A Application No. S/2010/1645 - Shell Garage, 
Liverpool Road, Formby   

 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 B Application No.S/2010/1677 - 73-75 Kirklake Road,  
Formby   

 

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 C Application No. S/2010/1692 - Chapel House, 603-607 
Liverpool Road, Ainsdale   

 

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 D Application No S/2010/1726 - 4A Liverpool Road, 
Birkdale   

 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

4. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals (Pages 57 - 60) 

 Reports of the Planning and Economic Development 
Director  
 

 

 A Application No. S/2010/1503 - Maghull Central 
Square, Maghull   

 

(Pages 61 - 74) 

 B Application No. S/2010/1605 - Former LA Fitness, 
Fairway, Southport   

 

(Pages 75 - 84) 

 C Application No. S/2010/1617 - Land at 101 Marshside 
Road, Southport  

 

(Pages 85 - 92) 

 D Application No. S/2010/1669 - Land opposite 
Millfield, Powderworks Lane, Melling   

 

(Pages 93 - 102) 

 E Application No. S/2010/1673 - Mortons Dairy, 
Kenyons Lane, Lydiate   

 

(Pages 103 - 114) 

 F Application No. S/2010/1737 - Land rear 43-51 High 
Park Road, Southport   

 

(Pages 115 - 122) 



 G Application No. S/2010/1742 - 340 Moorhey Road, 
Maghull   

 

(Pages 123 - 130) 

 H Application No. S/2010/1748 - Westwood House, 
Moss Side, Formby   

 

(Pages 131 - 138) 

 I Application No. S/2010/1768 - 24 Selworthy Road, 
Birkdale   

 

(Pages 139 - 146) 

5. Applications to be inspected by the visiting Panel - 7 
February 2011 
 

(Pages 147 - 150) 

 A Application No. S/2010/1645 - Shell Garage. 
Liverpool Road, Formby   

 

 B Application No. S/2010/1677 - 73-75 Kirklake Road, 
Formby   

 

 C Application No. S/2010/1692 - Chapel House, 603-605 
Liverpool Road, Ainsdale   

 

 D Application No. S/2010/1768 - 24 Selworthy Road, 
Birkdale   

 

 E Application No. S/2010/1726 - 4a Liverpool Road, 
Birkdale   

 

 F Application No. S/2010/1605 - Former LA Fitness, 
Fairway, Southport   

 

 G Application No. S/2010/1617 - Land at 101 Marshside 
Road, Southport   

 

 H Application No. S/2010/1673 - Mortons Dairy, 
Kenyons Lane, Lydiate   

 

6. Town and Country Planning Act - Appeals (Pages 151 - 172) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development 
Director  
 

 

7. Proposed Increase
[...]
ers for each item are neighbour representations referred to, 
history referred to and policy referred to.  Any additional background papers will be 
listed in the item. Background Papers and Standard Conditions referred to in the 
items in this Appendix are available for public inspection at the Planning Office, 
Magdalen House, Trinity Road, Bootle, up until midday of the Committee Meeting.  
Background Papers can be made available at the Southport Office (9-11 Eastbank 
Street) by prior arrangement with at least 24 hours notice. 
 
A copy of the standard conditions will be available for inspection at the Committee 
Meeting. 
 
The Sefton Unitary Development Plan (adopted June 2006), the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Notes, and the Revised Deposit Draft Unitary Development Plan 
are material documents for the purpose of considering applications set out in this list. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

 

 
Petitions Index 

 
 
 
 

A S/2010/1645 Shell Garage, Liverpool Road, Formby Ravenmeols Ward 
 

B S/2010/1677 73-75 Kirklake Road, Formby Harington Ward 
 

C S/2010/1692 Chapel House, 603-607 Liverpool Road, 
Ainsdale 

Ainsdale Ward 

D S/2010/1726 4a Liverpool Road,  Birkdale Birkdale Ward 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee:  PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting:  09 February 2010 
 
Title of Report:  S/2010/1645 

 Shell Garage Liverpool Road,  Formby 
   (Ravenmeols Ward) 
 

Proposal:  Construction of a new petrol filling station including: the 

erection of a convenience store, forecourt canopy, individual jet 
wash bays, parking and landscaping 

 

Applicant:   The  Kay Group  

 

Executive Summary   

 

This application is  for the reintroduction of a petrol filling station and associated 
facilities onto this vacant site. The issues concern the principle of the use in relation 
to other possible land uses, compliance with UDPpolicy H10 in respect of 
amenityand hours of operatio
[...]
velopment has begun, development 
must be halted on that part of the site affected by the unexpected contamination 
to the extent specified by the Local Planning Authority in writing, until condition 9 
has been complied with in relation to that contamination.  Contaminated land 
planning conditions must be implemented and completed in the order shown on 
the decision notice above. 
 

 

Drawing Numbers 
 
M10-29- 02 rev 01, 04 rev 05, 05 rev 03, M10-34-09 
Tree survey and landscape design as amended by email received 28/01/11; lighting 
and canopy lighting calculations; noise impact assessment; supplementary 
statement in respect of overnight operation; retail appraisal and DAS. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 11



 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 

List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
History referred to 
Policy referred to 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 13



 
 

S/2010/1645 

The Site 
 

This application concerns the site of the former Shell Garage on the corner of 
Liverpool Road and Royal Crescent, Formby.  The site has been out of use for some 
while and has now been cleared and secured.  ‘The Royal’ Public House adjoins the 
site and there are houses to the rear in Royal Close. 
 

Proposal 
 

Construction of a new petrol filling station including: the erection of a convenience 
store, forecourt canopy, individual jet wash bays, parking and landscaping. 
 

History 
 

Several appli
[...]
rection of 2 detached two storey dwellings to the rear of 73 & 75 Kirklake Road with 
new access onto Kirklake Road. 
 

History 
 

There have been a significant number of approvals within Numbers 73, 75 & 77 
Kirklake Road for backland residential development, the most recent of which are: 
 
N/2009/0346 -  Outline application for the erection of 3 no. 2 storey detached 

houses.  Approved 15 October 2009.  This related to Numbers 
73 & 75 and forms the same application site boundary as this 
application. 

 
S/2009/0066 –  Outline Application (all matters reserved) for the erection of a 

two-storey detached dwellinghouse.  Approved 17 February 
2009.  This related to Number 73. 

 
N/2001/0471 –  Outline Application for the erection of one dwelling.  Approved 5 

July 2001.  This related to Number 73. 
 
N/1993/0480 –  Erection of two detached dwellinghouses (renewal of outline 

permission N/1990/0612 granted 17 August 1990).  Approved 
30 September 1993.  This related to Numbers 73 & 75. 

 
N/1992/0027 –  Erection of two dormer bungalows with garages (Renewal of 

N/1989/0038 granted 22 March 1989).  Approved 27 February 
1992.  This related to Numbers 75 & 77. 

 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 27



 
 

 

Consultations 
 

Highways DC – There are no objections to the proposal as there are no highway 
safety implications and that the proposed access and parking arrangements are 
entirely acceptable. 
 
Environmental Protection Director – There are no objections to the proposal subject 
to two conditions relating to piling and noise abatement for plant and machinery 
being attached to any approval. 
 

Neighbour Representations 
 

Last date for replies: 27th December 2010. 
 
Representations received: Letter of objection from Number 12 Bushbys Park. 
 
Points of objection relate to loss of privacy and impact on existing wildlife. 
 
Following the above dates, a petition objecting to the proposal with 34 (thirty four) 
signatories and endorsed by Councillor Dutton h
[...]

planting to the properties will be of species suitable for red squirrels then there are 
no issues as to the impact on existing habitats, while the landscaping scheme will aid 
in improving the habitat for red squirrels. 
 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 29



 
 

 

With regards to the impact on protected trees and wider landscaping matters there 
have been proactive discussions between the Council and the applicant in order to 
achieve suitable natural screening to Bushbys Park and to ensure a variety of 
planting that are suitable to enhancing biodiversity. Furthermore, an amended plan 
has been requested in order to clarify the trees to remain and those that are 
proposed to be removed.  These matters will be reported within late representations. 
 
As the proposal complies fully with all aspects of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning Guidance, Supplementary Planning Documents and all 
other material considerations then there is no reason to warrant refusal and the 
application should be granted consent with conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs S Tyldesley Telephone 0151 934 3569 
 
Case Officer:  Neil Mackie  Telephone 0151 934 3606 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 30



 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee:  PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting:  09 February 2011 
 
Title of Report:  S/2010/1692 

 Chapel House Liverpool Road,  Ainsdale 
   (Ainsdale Ward) 
 

Proposal:  Demolition of existing car showroom, vehicle workshops and 

residential dwelling and erection of replacement building 
providing showroom, service reception and ancillary office 
uses, together with improved external vehicle display and car 
parking provision 

 

Applicant:  Chapel House (Southport) Ltd  

 

Executive Summary   

 

The proposal is seeking consent for the demolition of existing car showroom, vehicle 
workshops and residential dwelling, and erection of replacement building providing 
showroom, service recepti
[...]
opted highway must be carried 

out by a Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact 
the Highways Section on 0151 934 4175 or 
development.control@technical.sefton.gov.uk for further information. 
 

 

Drawing Numbers 
 
05; 06; 07; 08; 11; 12; 13 
 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 35



 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 

List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
History referred to 
Policy referred to 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 36



 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 37



 
 

 
S/2010/1692 

The Site 
 

The site comprises an existing car sales dealership and two storey dwelling on the 
eastern side of Liverpool Road, Ainsdale. 
 

Proposal 
 

Demolition of existing car showroom, vehicle workshops and residential dwelling and 
erection of replacement building providing showroom, service reception and ancillary 
office uses, together with improved external vehicle display and car parking provision 
 

History 
 

Lengthy history in terms of overall site including adverts and extensions.  Most 
relevant to this application: 
 
S/03920 Erection of single storey motor vehicle showroom on vacant land at rear of 

existing petrol station and car showroom.  Granted 29/06/1976. 
 
S/14504 Erection of two single storey buildings for car servicing and valeting within 

cartilage of petrol station.  Granted 23/07/1980. 
 
S/19995 Erection of single storey car valeting building in connection with existing 

garage at
[...]
itle of Report:  S/2010/1726 

 4a Liverpool Road,  Birkdale 
   (Birkdale Ward) 
 

Proposal:  Construction of an external terrace with screening at the first 

floor level to the rear of the premises.  (Alternative to 
S/2010/0864 withdrawn 29/07/2010) 

 

Applicant:  Mr R Adams FC Thwaites Will Trust 

 

Executive Summary   

 

The proposal is seeking consent for the construction of an external terrace with 
screening at the first floor level to the rear of the premises.  (Alternative to 
S/2010/0864) withdrawn 29/07/2010). 
 
The main issues for consideration are the principle of development in a Local Centre, 
impacty on residential amenity and impact on the character and apearance of the 
Conservation Area. 
 

Recommendation(s)  Approval 
 

Justification 
 
The proposal will not have a significant detrimental impact on residential amenity 
given the mitigation measures proposed and will not affect the character and 
appearance of the Birkdale Village Conservation Area.  The proposal therefore 
complies with policies R6, MD6 and HC1 of Sefton's Adopted UDP. 
 

Conditions  
 
1. T-1 Full Planning Permission Time Limit 
2. Prior to the first use of the terrace hereby permitted, the proposed sound lobby, 

2.3m high wall and box hedge surrounding the terrace shall be erected and 
planted as per the approved plan ref: 01E, and retained as such thereafter. 

3. M-1 Materials (matching) 
4. The first floor terrace / external seating area hereby approved shall not be used 

outside the hours of 08.00 to 22.00. 
5. No live music, amplified music or live entertainment shall take place on the 

external terrace hereby approved. 
6. X1  Compliance 
 
 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 47



 
 

Reasons 
 
1. RT-1 
2. To protect the residential amenity of neighbouring residential properties and to 

comply with Policies CS3 and MD6 of the Sefton UDP. 
3. RM-1 
4. To protect the residential amenity of neighbouring residential properties and to 

comply with Policies MD6 and CS3 of the Sefton UDP. 
5. To prevent noise and disturbance to nearby residents and to comply with policy 

EP6 in the Sefton Unitary Development Plan. 
6. RX1 
 
 

Drawing Numbers 
 
01E; 02 
 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 48



 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 

List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
History referred to 
Policy referred to 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 49



 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 50



 
 

 
S/2010/1726 

The Site 
 

The proposed terrace is at first floor level at the rear of an existing bar at 4a 
Liverpool Road.  The site is at the rear of frontage units fronting Liverpool Road and 
is adjacent to the access to the car park serving Birkdale rail station.  There are 
residential properties close to the site at 2 Liverpool Road and also above the 
frontage units at 4 and 6. 
 

Proposal 
 

Construction of an external terrace with screening at the first floor level to the rear of 
the premises.  (Alternative to S/2010/0864 withdrawn 29/07/2010) 
 

History 
 

S/2008/0514 Change of use from retail (A1) to wine bar (A4) involving alterations to 
the elevations.  Granted 14/08/2008.   

 
S/2009//0301 Retrospective application for a change of use from retail unit (A1) to 

restaurant / wine bar (A3/A4), comprising an external seating area to 
the front at ground floor level, replacement roof and exterior cladding, 
new external doors and external refurbishment.  Granted 23/09/2009 

 
S/2010/0733 ADV for re
[...]
can be made available at the Southport Office (9-11 Eastbank 
Street) by prior arrangement with at least 24 hours notice. 
 
A copy of the standard conditions will be available for inspection at the Committee 
Meeting. 
 
The Sefton Unitary Development Plan (adopted June 2006), the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Notes, and the Revised Deposit Draft Unitary Development Plan 
are material documents for the purpose of considering applications set out in this list. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 58



 

 

 
Approvals Index 

 
 
 

A S/2010/1503 Maghull Central Square, Maghull Sudell Ward 
 

B S/2010/1605 Former LA Fitness, Fairway, Southport Cambridge Ward 
 

C S/2010/1617 Land at 101 Marshside Road, Southport Cambridge Ward 
 

D S/2010/1669 Land opp Millfield, Powderworks Lane, 
Melling 

Molyneux Ward 

E S/2010/1673 Mortons Dairy, Kenyons Lane, Lydiate Park Ward 
 

F S/2010/1737 Land rear 43-51 High Park Road, 
Southport 

Norwood Ward 

G S/2010/1742 340 Moorhey Road, Maghull Sudell Ward 
 

H S/2010/1748 Westwood House, Moss Side, Formby Ravenmeols Ward 
 

I S/2010/1768 24 Selworthy Road, Birkdale Dukes Ward 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee:  PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting:  09 February 2010 
 
Title of Report:  S/2010/1503 

Central Square,  Maghull 
   (Sudell Ward) 
 

Proposal:  Partial redevelopment and refurbishment of Central Square 

comprising: the construction of five new retail units with 
mezzanine floors after demolition of Units 8 - 16, external 
refurbishment of Units 1 - 7 and 17 - 33, layout of a new 41 
space staff car park to the west of the site, re-configuration of 
the existing customer car park creating an additional 20 
spaces, change of use of Unit 1 from retail (A1) to Café / 
Restaurant (A3) with outside seating area, alteration and 
extension to the service yard layout and erection of electricity 
sub-station to the rear, hard and soft landscaping and new 
boundary treat
[...]
 in fees and charges for 2011/12, and the revised 
financial contributions to be set out in Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
3. That the Planning Committee be given delegated authority to approve the 

implementation of the proposed scale of planning and other application fees as 
soon as it becomes available and that the fees, together with any proposed 
subsequent amendments, be ratified by Cabinet before its mandatory 
implementation in October 2011.  

 
4. That Cabinet agree the proposed charges for 2011-12. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1 April 2011  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 173



 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

Fees remain the same as previous approved 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Fees and Charges are set outside of the main budget 
setting process 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

The Interim Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report.   
FD637 /2011 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 174



 
 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improvi
[...]
ication No. S/2010/1503 - Maghull Central Square, Maghull
	4b Application No. S/2010/1605 - Former LA Fitness, Fairway, Southport
	4c Application No. S/2010/1617 - Land at 101 Marshside Road, Southport
	4d Application No. S/2010/1669 - Land opposite Millfield, Powderworks Lane, Melling
	4e Application No. S/2010/1673 - Mortons Dairy, Kenyons Lane, Lydiate
	4f Application No. S/2010/1737 - Land rear 43-51 High Park Road, Southport
	4g Application No. S/2010/1742 - 340 Moorhey Road, Maghull
	4h Application No. S/2010/1748 - Westwood House, Moss Side, Formby
	4i Application No. S/2010/1768 - 24 Selworthy Road, Birkdale
	5 Applications to be inspected by the visiting Panel - 7 February 2011
	VP_Schedule

	6 Town and Country Planning Act - Appeals
	7 Proposed Increase in Fees and Charges
	8 Regulatory Service Development



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

79 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  9 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Byrne, L. Cluskey, Cuthbertson, Dodd, 

Dorgan, Griffiths, Hands, Hough, Ibbs, Kelly, Mahon 
and Preston 
 

Also Present Councillors  Parry and Porter. 
 
 
147. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gustafson and 
Sumner and Councillors Rimmer and Webster (substitute Members) 
 
148. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interests were received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
Cuthberston 

Application No.  
S/2010/1677 – 
73-75 Kirklake 
Road, Formby  

Personal – knows 
the petitioners. 

Left the room, 
took no part in the 
discussion and 
did not vote 
thereon, but 
spoke against the 
application as 
Ward Councillor. 
 

Councillor Ibbs 
 

Application No.  
S/2010/1677 – 
73-75 Kirklake 
Road, Formby 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners 

Remained in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and the voting 
thereon. 

 
149. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/1645 - SHELL GARAGE, LIVERPOOL 

ROAD, FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
construction of a new petrol filling station including: the erection of a 
convenience store, forecourt canopy, individual jet wash bays, parking and 
landscaping be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

80 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Ms. D. Jones on behalf of objectors to the application and a response 
from Mr. Croston on behalf of the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
150. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1677 - 73-75 KIRKLAKE ROAD,  

FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of 2 detached two storey dwellings to the rear of 73 & 75 Kirklake 
Road with new access onto Kirklake Road be approved for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr. Dickerson on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, as Ward Councillor, made representations against 
the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report and subject to the conditions referred 
to in the report and the additional condition and reason set out in Late 
representations. 
 
151. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/1692 - CHAPEL HOUSE, 603-607 

LIVERPOOL ROAD, AINSDALE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
demolition of existing car showroom, vehicle workshops and residential 
dwelling and erection of replacement building providing showroom, service 
reception and ancillary office uses, together with improved external vehicle 
display and car parking provision be approved for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr. Hayes on behalf of objectors to the application and a response 
from Mr. Walton on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Porter, as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
proposed development. 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

81 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the application be deferred; 
 
(2) Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

discuss with the applicant arrangements to enable vehicle deliveries 
to be carried out within the curtilage of the site; and 

 
(3) the application be further considered at the next meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
152. APPLICATION NO S/2010/1726 - 4A LIVERPOOL ROAD, 

BIRKDALE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
construction of an external terrace with screening at the first floor level to 
the rear of the premises. (Alternative to S/2010/0864 withdrawn 
29/07/2010) be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr. Wright on behalf of objectors to the application and a response 
from Mr. Adams on behalf of the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report and subject to the conditions referred 
to in the report. 
 
153. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 

(a) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the Planning and Economic Development Director’s 
report and/or Late Representations; and 

 
(b) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated 

in the report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No. Site 
 

S/2010/1503 
 

Maghull Central Square, Maghull 

S/2010/1605 
 

Former LA Fitness, Fairway, Southport 

S/2010/1617 
 

Land at 101 Marshside Road, Southport 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

82 

S/2010/1669 
 

Land opp Millfield, Powderworks Lane, Melling 
 

S/2010/1673 
 

Mortons Dairy, Kenyons Lane, Lydiate 

S/2010/1737 
 

Land rear 43-51 High Park Road, Southport 
 

S/2010/1742 
 

340 Moorhey Road, Maghull 

S/2010/1748 
 

Westwood House, Moss Side, Formby 

S/2010/1768 24 Selworthy Road, Birkdale 
 
154. APPLICATIONS TO BE INSPECTED BY THE VISITING PANEL - 

7 FEBRUARY 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director which advised that the undermentioned sites had 
been inspected by the Visiting Panel on 7 February, 2011. 
 

Application No Site 
 

S/2010/1645 Shell Garage. Liverpool Road, Formby 
S/2010/1677 73-75 Kirklake Road, Formby 
S/2010/1692 Chapel House, 603-605 Liverpool Road, Ainsdale 
S/2010/1768 24 Selworthy Road, Birkdale 
S/2010/1726 4a Liverpool Road, Birkdale 
S/2010/1605 Former LA Fitness, Fairway, Southport 
S/2010/1617 101 Marshside Road, Southport 
S/2010/1673 Mortons Dairy, Kenyons Lane, Lydiate 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
155. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the result of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr. and Mrs. 
Diamond 
 
 

9 Ormonde Drive, Maghull - S/2010/0774 – 
2137720 - appeal against a refusal of the 
Council to grant retrospective planning 
permission for the erection of a single 
storey extension and garage to the side, a 
conservatory and a dormer extension to the 
rear of the dwellinghouse including 
extending the ridge line and raising the 
height of the gable wall (alternative to 
S/2004/0223 approved 13/04/2004) 

Allowed 
25/01/11 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

83 

Mr. J. Brookes 155 Hart Street, Southport - S/2010/1231 - 
APP/M4320/D/10/2140819 - appeal against 
a refusal of the Council to grant planning 
permission for the erection of a two storey 
extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse 

 

Allowed 
17/01/11 
 

Mr. I. Mutch 13 Prestwick Drive, Crosby - S/2010/0985 - 
APP/M4320/D/10/2141339 - appeal against 
a refusal of the Council to grant planning 
permission for alterations to the roof from a 
hip to a gable together with the 
installation of 3 no dormer windows to the 
front and 3 no to the rear together with a 
extension to the side / front of the existing 
garage and a pitched roof over the existing 
flat roof (Resubmission of S/2010/0542, 
Withdrawn 19/05/2010) 
 

Allowed 
17/01/11 
 

Mr. T. Foster 5 Carr Road, Bootle - S/2010/1031 - 
2138600 - appeal against a refusal of the 
Council to grant planning permission for the 
erection of a first floor extension to the side 
of the dwellinghouse (re-submission of 
S/2010/0642 withdrawn 16/06/2010) 
 

Dismissed 
17/01/11 
 
 

Mr. and Mrs. 
Cunningham 

36 Crescent Road, Birkdale - 
APP/M4320/C/10/2134808 - CLB/ENF0386  
- appeal against an enforcement notice 
issued by the Council in respect of 
Domestic - 
extensions/conservatories/dormers etc 
 

Upheld 
21/01/11 

Mr. and Mrs. 
Diamond 
 

9 Ormonde Drive, Maghull - 
APP/M4320/C/10/2137727 - CLB/ENF0389 
- appeal against an enforcement notice 
issued by the Council for Breach of 
conditions 

Quashed 
12/01/11 

Mr. S. Pearson 8 Mount House Road, Formby - 
APP/M4320/C/10/2137002 - appeal against 
an enforcement notice issued by the 
Council in respect of 
Fences/Walls/Outbuildings etc. 

Upheld 
12/01/11 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of the appeals and progress on appeals 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate be noted.  
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

84 

156. PROPOSED INCREASE IN FEES AND CHARGES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought approval to increase fees and charges 
levied within the Planning Portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the content of the Proposed Increase in Fees and Charges report 

be noted;  
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed increases in 

fees and charges for 2010/11, and the revised financial 
contributions to be set out in Supplementary Planning Guidance; 
and 

 
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to give delegated authority this 

Committee to approve the implementation of the proposed scale of 
planning and other application fees as soon as it becomes available 
and to ratify the fees, together with any proposed subsequent 
amendments, before its mandatory implementation in October 
2011. 

 
157. REGULATORY SERVICE DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director which gave an update on Regulatory Services 
development in 2010 requested Members to agree the priorities for the 
coming year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the priorities for 2011, as detailed within the 
report, be agreed. 
 
158. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

85 

159. JUDICIAL REVIEW PROCEEDINGS - 8 SANDRINGHAM ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Chair agreed to consider this item as a matter of urgency as it 
involved an important issue which needed to be resolved prior to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
Further to Minute No. 139 of 12 January 2010, the Head of Legal Services 
and Planning and Economic Regeneration Director gave an update on the 
Judicial Review proceedings in relation to 8 Sandringham Road, 
Southport. Members were informed of the outcome of the hearing in the 
High Court on 3 February 2011, when the original planning permission 
was quashed. The Judge had reserved the issue as to costs and the views 
of the Committee were sought on the issue of costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Head of Legal Services and Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director be authorised to seek to negotiate a settlement of 
the claimant’s costs. 
 
 


